

No. 10-577

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

AKIO AND FUSAKO KAWASHIMA,
Petitioners,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

Edward O.C. Ord
Jenny Lin
Ord & Norman
233 Sansome Street
Suite 1111
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 274-3800

Thomas J. Whalen*
**Counsel of Record*
Mark A. Johnston
Nicholas T. Moraites
Eckert Seamans Cherin
& Mellott, LLC
1717 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 659-6600
twhalen@eckertseamans.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

I. Applying the Canons of Construction, the Only Internal Revenue Code Offense Intended by Congress to be an Aggravated Felony is Tax Evasion Under 26 U.S.C. § 7201. 4

II. The Petitioners’ Crimes of Conviction are not Covered in (M)(i) Because Neither Fraud Nor Deceit is an Element of the Offense. 13

III. The Rule of Lenity Should be Applied in this Case if the Court Finds (M) to be Ambiguous Because the Rule Applies in Both Immigration and Criminal Cases. 21

IV. Aligned with the Rule of Lenity, Constitutional Due Process Fair Notice Requires that Deportation may not be Ordered in a Proceeding that is Based on the Interpretation of an Ambiguous Statute. 22

V. Chevron and its Progeny do not Mandate Remand Because it is the Role of the Courts to Resolve Questions of Statutory Construction. 25

CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arguelles-Olivares v. Mukasey</i> , 526 F.3d 171 (5th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>In re Babaisakov</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 306 (BIA 2007).....	14
<i>Black v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2963 (2010)	22
<i>Bloate v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1347 (2010)	4
<i>Bridges v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 209 (1953).	18, 19
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2577 (2010)	14
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991)	23
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	25
<i>Comm’r v. Acker</i> , 361 U.S. 87 (1959)	5
<i>Considine v. United States</i> , 683 F.2d 1285 (9th Cir. 1982)	17

<i>Cox v. Comm’r</i> , T.C.M. 1985-324, 1985 Tax Ct. Memo LEXIS 307 (July 2, 1985)	16
<i>Franklin v. Comm’r</i> , T.C.M. 1993-184, 1993 Tax Ct. Memo LEXIS 181 (Apr. 26, 1993)	17
<i>Helvering v. Mitchell</i> , 303 U.S. 391 (1938)	5
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)	25
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	21, 25
<i>INS v. Errico</i> , 385 U.S. 214 (1966)	2
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007)	13
<i>Jordan v. DeGeorge</i> , 341 U.S. 223 (1951)	24
<i>Ki Se Lee v. Ashcroft</i> , 368 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2004)	17, 18
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	14, 21
<i>McGowan v. Comm’r</i> , 187 Fed. App’x 915 (11th Cir. 2006)	16, 17

<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998)	2
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009)	25-26
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2294 (2009)	5, 10, 19, 22
<i>Ochs v. Comm’r</i> , T.C.M. 1986-595, 1986 Tax Ct. Memo LEXIS 15 (Dec. 22, 1986)	17
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010)	24
<i>In re Pichardo</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 330 (BIA 1996).....	14
<i>Powell v. Comm’r</i> , 791 F.2d 385 (5th Cir. 1986)	5
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010)	22
<i>Spies v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 492 (1943)	5, 6, 10
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2267 (2011)	24
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	19

<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979)	23
<i>United States v. Bishop</i> , 412 U.S. 346 (1973)	15
<i>United States v. Dahlstrom</i> , 713 F.2d 1423 (9th Cir. 1983)	23, 24
<i>United States v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 463 F.3d 1267 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 524 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>United States v. Hitachi America Ltd.</i> , 172 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 247 F.2d 908 (2d Cir. 1957), <i>cert. denied</i> , 355 U.S. 924 (1958)	6
<i>United States v. Olson</i> , 576 F.2d 1267 (8th Cir. 1978)	14
<i>United States v. Scharton</i> , 285 U.S. 518 (1932)	8
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997)	2
<i>United States v. Yermian</i> , 468 U.S. 63 (1984)	18

<i>Valansi v. Ashcroft</i> , 278 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Wright v. Comm’r</i> , 84 T.C. 636 (1985).....	15, 16, 17

STATUTES and REGULATIONS

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(M)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(M)(i)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(M)(ii)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 371	6
18 U.S.C. § 1001	18
26 U.S.C. § 6501(c)(1).....	17
26 U.S.C. § 6653(b)(1)	15
26 U.S.C. § 7201	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 7206(1).....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 7206(2).....	4, 13, 15, 17
8 C.F.R. § 1.1	24

OTHER

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i>	13, 14
-------------------------------------	--------

<i>Comm’r Acquiescence</i> , 1988-2 C.B. 1	16
<i>Department of Justice Criminal Tax Manual</i>	20
IRS, Office of Chief Counsel, <i>Tax Crimes Handbook</i> , (2009).....	20
Linda Greenhouse, <i>Activists by Invitation</i> , N.Y. Times, June 15, 2011	23
